
Page 1 of 2 

                                                                                                                 

 
                                                    
 
 
 
 
  
To: Mayor and Town Council 

  
From:  David Hoover, AICP, Director of Development Services 

  
Through: Mario Canizares, Town Manager 

Chuck Ewings, Assistant Town Manager 

  
Re:  Animal Shelter & Control Services 

 
Town Council Meeting – August 27, 2024 

 
Strategic Visioning Priority: 4. Provide Excellent Municipal Services 
 

 

Agenda Item:  

Consider and act upon approval of Amendment Eighteen to the Interlocal Agreements between 
Collin County and the Town of Prosper for Animal Sheltering Services and Animal Control 
Services; and authorizing the Town Manager to execute the same.  

 

Description of Agenda Item: 

Collin County, the Town of Prosper, and several other municipalities (collectively referred to as 
"Parties") identified a need for an animal shelter in Collin County, for their mutual benefit.  In 2006, 
the Parties entered into an Interlocal Agreement for the Facility Construction and Use of an Animal 
Shelter in Collin County.  The shelter was constructed, and the Parties pay an annual fee to Collin 
County for the maintenance, operations, and use of the shelter.  The Animal Sheltering Services 
provided by the County include, but are not limited to, receiving stray animals, caring for 
impounded animals, and coordinating adoptions and returns, when possible. 
 
Additionally, the Town of Prosper and Collin County entered into an Interlocal Agreement in 2006, 
authorizing Collin County to provide Animal Control Services for the Town of Prosper.  The Animal 
Control Services provided by the County include, but are not limited to, vaccination of animals, 
reporting of human exposure to rabies, quarantining and testing of biting animals, reduction of the 
stray animal population, restraint of dangerous animals, prohibition of dogs running at large and 
of inhumane treatment of animals, and other related services; and to prescribe penalties for 
violation of such provisions in accordance with Chapters 822, 825, and 826 of the Texas Health & 
Safety Code, and Chapter 142 of the Agriculture Code. 
 
The initial term of the Agreements was one year, with automatic one-year renewal terms.  These 
Amendments to the Agreements represent the Eighteenth renewal term for the period of October 
1, 2024, to September 30, 2025, and the associated fees for services. 
 

Local governments are authorized by the Interagency Cooperation Act, V.T.C.A. Government 
Code, Title 7, Chapter 771, to agree or contract with another agency for the provision of necessary 
and authorized services and resources. The Town of Prosper and several other municipalities 
contract with Collin County for these services. 
 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT  

SERVICES 



Page 2 of 2 

 

Budget Impact:  

The fee for Animal Sheltering Services for FY 2024-2025 is $111,238.00. The fees will be funded 
by Code Compliance Contracted Services (100-5480-40-02).  
 
The fee for Animal Control Services for FY 2024-2025 is $161,554.00.  The fees will be funded by 
Code Compliance Contracted Services (100-5480-40-02). 

 

Legal Obligations and Review: 

Terrence Welch of Brown & Hofmeister, L.L.P., has approved the attached documents as to form 
and legality.  

 

Attached Documents: 

1. FY25 Animal Shelter Amendment 18 
2. FY25 Animal Shelter Billing Worksheet 
3. FY25 Animal Control Amendment 18 
4. FY25 Animal Control Billing Worksheet 
5. Official Call List January 2022 – July 2023 
6. Partial List July 2023 – August 2024 

 

Town Staff Recommendation: 

Town Staff recommends approval of Amendment Eighteen to the Interlocal Agreements between 
Collin County and the Town of Prosper for Animal Sheltering Services and Animal Control 
Services; and authorizing the Town Manager to execute the same.  

 

Proposed Motion:  

I move to approve/deny Amendment Eighteen to the Interlocal Agreements between Collin County 
and the Town of Prosper for Animal Sheltering Services and Animal Control Services; and 
authorize the Town Manager to execute the same.  

 


